No. 21-2475

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. KLUGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellant, v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP

Brief of the Secular Student Alliance as *Amicus Curiae* in support of Appellee and affirmance

Patrick C. Elliott FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC. P. O. Box 750 Madison, Wisconsin 53701 (608) 256-8900 pelliott@ffrf.org

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2475

Short Caption: Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Corporate Disclosure Statementi
Table of Authoritiesiiii
Interest of Amici 1
Argument
I. The Court should consider unique aspects of the educational environment when analyzing undue hardship
 B. Students are mandated to attend school
II. Schools may limit a teacher's religiously-motivated behavior in the classroom due to both pedagogical concerns and potential to harm students
A. Kluge's request to not call students by their name is a burden shouldered by students
B. Brownsburg's pedagogical interests and interest in protecting students are significant interests, which allow for limitations on religious accommodations
Conclusion17
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Filing and Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div., 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc., 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
Baz v. Walters, 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
Brown v. Chicago Bd. of Educ., 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond, 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
Cummins v. Parker Seal Co., 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	14
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	4
Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Walmart Stores E., L.P., 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	
Grossman v. S. Shore Pub. Sch. Dist., 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007)	
Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
Mayer v. Monroe Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp., 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
Palmer v. Board of Education, 603 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir.1979)	

Case: 21-2475	Document: 24	Filed: 11/08/2021	Pages: 24

Parker Seal Co. v. Cummins, 433 U.S. 903 (1977)11
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977)14
Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122, 917 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1990)
Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)16
Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp., 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980)
Other Authorities Ind. Code § 20-33-2-4
